Customer deposits (91,971,381) (12,739,587) (53,443,380) (71,397,462) (41,983) – (229,593,793)
Debt securities issued (5,092,875) (10,144,666) (34,071,126) (2,995,894) (2,293,691) – (54,598,252)
Other financial liabilities – – – – – (3,778,250) (3,778,250)

Total liabilities (134,421,821) (30,427,349) (102,883,437) (74,393,356) (2,416,867) (3,778,250) (348,321,080)

Total interest rate sensitivity gap 587,404 15,096,624 (23,132,323) 11,832,252 15,480,098 844,622 20,708,677

As at December 31, 2017, the Group’s accumulated gap for all maturities amounted to RMB27,965.08 million,

representing an increase of RMB7,256.40 million as compared to the end of the previous year.

Annual Report 2017 61

Management Discussions and Analysis

Assuming that overall market interest rates and exchange rates move in parallel, and not taking into account of the

risk management activities that may be carried out by the management to reduce interest rates or exchange rate risk,

the Bank’s interest rate and exchange rate sensitivity analysis are as follows:

6.6.5.2 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

(All amounts expressed in thousands of

RMB unless otherwise stated)

Change of net interest income

December 31,

2017

December 31,

2016

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 6,077 44,645

– 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (6,077) (44,645)

(All amounts expressed in thousands of

RMB unless otherwise stated)

Change of other comprehensive income

December 31,

2017

December 31,

2016

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (583,862) (570,673)

– 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 646,770 602,614

6.6.5.3 Exchange rate sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the effect on pre-tax profits when the Renminbi to foreign currency exchange rate moves

by 1%.

(All amounts expressed in thousands of

RMB unless otherwise stated)

Estimated pre-tax profit/(loss) change

December 31,

2017

December 31,

2016

+ 1% upward change of foreign exchange rate 2,282 1,444

– 1% downward change of foreign exchange rate (2,282) (1,444)

6.7 Capital Management
With an aim to satisfy the regulatory requirements on capital management and continuously enhance its capital risk

resistance and capital return, the Group had reasonably set its capital adequacy objective and promoted business

[…]

The result of the interest rate sensitivity tests set out in the table below is based on the following

assumptions. The projections assume that yield curves move parallel to the change of interest rate; the

assets and liabilities portfolio has a static structure of interest rate; all positions are held and renewed

after maturity. But the Group has not considered the following: changes after the reporting date;

the impact of interest rate fluctuations on the customers’ behaviours; the complicated relationship

between complex structured products and interest rate fluctuations; the impact of interest rate

fluctuations on market prices; the impact of interest rate fluctuations on off-balance sheet products;

and impact of risk management.

On the basis of the above gap analysis on the interest rate, the Group implemented sensitivity test to

analyse the sensitivity of bank’s net interest income against change in interest rate. The table below

illustrates the analysis of potential impact on the Group’s net interest income as at 31 December 2017

and 2016 on the assumption of a 100 basis point parallel move of the yield curves on each reporting

date.

Changes of net interest income

As at 31 December

2017 2016

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 6,077 44,645

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (6,077) (44,645)

Annual Report 2017 171

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
3.2 Market risk (Continued)

3.2.2 Sensitivity tests (Continued)
The table below illustrates the potential impact of a 100 basis point move on the other comprehensive

income of the Group.

Changes of other

comprehensive income

As at 31 December

2017 2016

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (583,862) (570,673)

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 646,770 602,614

Foreign exchange sensitivity test
The Group performs exchange rate sensitivity analysis on net profit before tax for the Group by

measuring the impact of a change in exchange rate on foreign exchange sensitivity gap. On the

assumptions below: the sensitivities of foreign currencies are exchange gains or losses of RMB

against foreign currencies fluctuation by 1% absolute value in closing price at reporting dates.

The foreign currency exchange rates against RMB move by the same amount and same trends. The

portfolio of assets and liabilities has a static structure of foreign exchange risk and all positions are